South Island National Equestrian Centre
McLeans Island Road, Christchurch
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South Island Festival of Dressage 2021

A Kiwi Arena Rakes Premier League Event
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WELCOME

On behalf of Canterbury Dressage, | welcome you to the 2021 Canterbury Equestrian Property South
Island Festival of Dressage, South Island Equestrian Centre, McLeans Island. This event sees our
competitors participating in pinnacle events such as the Zilco Musical Freestyles and the Super 5
League series. As has been in the past, the standard of entries is impressive and bodes well for a
great competition.

Sponsorship funding for these events is hugely important and ensures these regional events remain
accessible to all riders. Our sincere thanks to major event sponsor Canterbury Equestrian Property for
your support and thank you also to all other national and class sponsors, trade supporters and service
providers. Canterbury Dressage would find it hugely challenging to provide such a quality event for
our riders without your support. | hope you all have an enjoyable and profitable time.

To all the judges, officials, volunteers and organising committee who play such a huge part in the
success of this event — thank you for giving your time and expertise to enable riders to have this
competition. The number of officials and volunteers required to run an event of this calibre is
staggering, and your contribution is truly valued and appreciated.

Riders, enjoy being part of the 2021 Canterbury Equestrian Property South Island Festival of Dressage
and please show your appreciation and support to the organisers, volunteers, businesses and
individuals that support this event. Thank you, to everyone who has made this competition possible.

Cherie Pearson
Chair — Canterbury Dressage
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Organising Committee

Chairperson

Vice Chairperson
Event Manager
Entries

Office Manager
Sponsorship Co-ordinators
Treasurer

Draw

Judges

Judges Boards
Writers

Scoring
Programme

Music Operator
Announcers
Arenas

Arena Measuring
Stable Manager
Technical Delegate
Chief Steward
Stewards

Event Ground Jury
Appeals Committee

Health & Safety Officer

Cherie Pearson

Sally Goldsmith

Sarah Cornwall

Lauren Haig

Sally Steele

Lauren Haig, Sally Cooper-Johnston, Amanda Condon
Bailey McIntosh

Holly Merritt

Melanie van der Pol

Angela McDowall

Sally Goldsmith, Cody Winstanley

Ken Wilson and volunteers

Nicki Page

Viv Brien

Soo Wells, Lynda Clark

Robin Savage and volunteers

Joan Adair

Geoff Husband

Gill Usher

Robin Savage

Charles Usher, Jane Robertson, Jos Gresham, Janet Robertson
Margs Carline, Linda Warren-Davey, Stuart Bishell
To be convened as required

Glenda Jones
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Judges

Linda Warren-Davey - Canterbury

Margs Carline - Hamilton Cg N
Judith Cunningham - Waitemata /_/évy /42 ﬁé\
Stuart Bishell - SCNO 4 -
Helen Christie - Southland !—%;

Jan Mitchell - Canterbury
Gill Usher - Canterbury

Suzanne Inglis - Nelson Jane Earl of llam Florist has kindly donated the
Anne Moore - Canterbury floral decorations surrounding Arena 1, as well as
Karen Daniel - Canterbury providing the flowers in the hall and for the
Melanie van der Pol - Canterbury judges. A big thank you to Jane for her valued
Peri Scrivenor - Ashburton longstanding support of Canterbury Dressage.

Gael Kofoed - Canterbury
Sarah Neill - Canterbury

Alastair Rutherford - Canterbury Photographers

Nicky Vavasour - Canterbury Olivia Skidmore (Saturday, Sunday, Monday)
Eddye Davidson - Canterbury https://www.oliviaskidmorephotography.com
Tracie Donnelly — Southland Pip Hume (Saturday, Sunday, Monday)

https://darkhorse.photoshelter.com/
Bella Maitland (Saturday, Monday)

Trade Stands https://www.bellamaitlandphotography.weebly.com
The Cover Queen Mel Fletcher (Sunday, Monday)

Moore’s Riding Wear https://www.melsmoments.co.nz

Equestrian Lifestyle

Excel Equine

Animal Therapeutics

Piaffe ***S| Riders Meeting™***

Canterbury Saddlery Sunday 5.30pm in the marquee

Meet with Anna Gale, Sl Riders’ Rep.

A huge thank you to our wonderful, always friendly, Marge
and Stacey who support our group so well through the
provision of their very yummy burgers, fries and other
goodies. Onsite throughout the event. Make sure you give
them a visit.

‘Hospitality Session’ from 11.00am on Monday!
Chat with our sponsors and watch the

Zilco FEI Medium Tour and Grand Prix Musical Freestyles.
Canterbury Dressage providing refreshments.
See you there!
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Event Reception Opening Hours
The Event Reception is situated in the office area inside the Glyn East Hall, riders please address all queries
to the office.

Saturday 6 February 9.00 am —5.30 pm
Sunday 7 February 7.00am —5.30 pm
Monday 8 February 7.00 am —4.00 pm

Important Contact Details

For Emergencies Dial 111

24 Hour Medical - 24 Hour Surgery, 401 Madras Street, Christchurch - 03 365 7777
Event Manager - Sarah Cornwall — 021 381 000; s.cornwall@yahoo.co.nz

Office Convener/Event Office - Sally Steele - 03 359 6192

Stable Manager — Geoff Husband — 027 439 5508

Vet - Canterbury Equine - 03 349 4791

Farrier - Shane Maley - 0274 985408

Feed Supply - Farmlands, 144 West Coast Road, Yaldhurst, 03 342 9245

Competition Conditions
1. Rules: All competitions will be run under ESNZ GR’s, VR’s & ESNZ Rules for Dressage (ED2020)

2. Responsibility: It is the Rider or Persons Responsible, obligation to read and understand the conditions
for this show Conditions are published in the programme and thisschedule.

3. Official start time: The official event start time is 7.30 am Saturday 6 February. This is the start time for
the period of jurisdiction for all Equestrian Sport New Zealand (ESNZ) General Regulations, Veterinary
Regulations and ESNZ Dressage rules. All horses and ponies on the grounds after the official start time
of the event must be entered at the event unless special permission is granted by the OC. Please note
Dressage NZ rules do not allow the use of prohibited gear from time of arrival on the grounds.

4. Amendments: The OC reserves the right to alter the programme/schedule and/or prize money within
the ESNZ GR’s/Dressage NZ Rules.

5. Upgradings: Please notify Lauren Haig immediately. Failure to do so prior to show will result in no
refund and additional entry fees charged. Other changes at event, a fee of $15 per class is applicable.

6. Presentation of Prizes & Prize Money: See Article 485 Presentation times will be advised in the
programme. The OC reserves the right to substitute prize money with goods to the equal value. All
prize money will be paid by Direct Credit within 21 days of the event. You must ensure your bank
account number is loaded into Equestrian Entries, otherwise prize money cannot and will not be paid.
The OC reserves the right to withhold prize monies should a place getter not attend an advertised
prize giving. Riders who have conflicting class times must nominate another person to the event office
to collect their prizes/rosettes at the prize giving. Prize money will only be paid out on scores of 57%
and above.

7. Draw: If required, a revised draw and/or start times for the following day’s competition will be available
by 7.00 pm on the results board. The OC reserves the right to alter the programme to ensure the
smooth running of the event. It is the rider’s responsibility to check any new times posted.

8. Equal Placings: In the case of equality in any qualifying class, the higher collective marks will determine
the higher placing. If the competitors are still equal then the higher co-efficient marks will determine
the placings. If there is still an equality of points, the competitors are given the same placing.
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Health & Safety

1.

© Nowu

Dressage NZ and Canterbury Dressage are committed to providing and maintaining a safe and healthy
event for all participants, and to providing the information, training and supervision needed to achieve
this.

Competitors must comply with appropriate Legislation and Health & Safety at Work Act 2015.

Each Competitor and/or exhibitor must supervise and control their animals at all times and shall be
liable for any hazard created, accident, illness or damage caused by the action of themselves at the
venue of the Event.

All competitors and associated staff/visitors to the venue must abide by the ESNZ/Dressage NZ Rules,
Dressage Canterbury’s and SINEC’s Health & Safety Policies.

Copies of the event Health & Safety policy can be found at the event office.

Any incident or near miss must be reported to event office and an incident form completed.

Any hazards identified must be reported to event office.

Competitors will be responsible for their safety at all times and must observe safe practices and
following event rules and officials’ instructions at all times, ensuring that others are not put at risk by
their actions.

ESNZ Concussion Policy

1.
2.
3.

This event will be run under the ESNZ Concussion Policy Guidelines.
Dressage NZ policy requires all riders to report to Medical Officer or Steward following a fall.
Medical clearance must be obtained before remounting or competing.

General Venue Conditions

1.
2.
3.

o

Dogs must be on a lead at all times and not within ten metres of the competitionareas.

No smoking in any buildings or in stable/yard areas. NO cigarette butts are to be thrown on the ground.
Canterbury Dressage nor any representative of these bodies, accepts any liability for any loss,
damage, injury or iliness to horse/pony/rider, spectators, land, vehicles or any personal property
whether caused by their negligence or breach of contract in any way whatsoever.

Canterbury Dressage shall not be liable for the safety of any goods/equipment or the loss of, or damage
to such goods and equipment, brought in/stored at the venue, during the period of use.

Any damage to SINEC facilities to be reported immediately to the office.

Safety hats must be worn at all times when riding any time at the SINEC.

All horses and ponies on the grounds must be entered at the event unless the OC gives express
permission otherwise.

Camping & Parking

1.

Some areas on the grounds will be restricted to on site camping/parking only. NOTE: If parking by the
covered yards adjacent to the training ground arena (west end) please park with vehicle FACING the
arena. There will be no driving in/out access while the arena is in use (see competition timetable for
‘Arena 7’ times).

Do not plug horse trucks caravans etc in to the stables or toilet blocks.

Trucks and Campervans requesting power must have a valid electrical certificate and under no
circumstances will allow other vehicles to connect to their vehicle via extension cords.

Please be tidy and use green wheelie bins for all rubbish — no animal waste in green bins.

Waste and grey water tanks must only be emptied in designated waste water dumps.

Horse Identification, Accommodation & Wash Down Bays

1.

ESNZ horse identification numbers must be worn at all times when competing. When not
competing, all horses should have ID tags or ESNZ numbers attached. It is requested that during non-
competition times these ID tags also include horse and person responsible name and contact.

All yards and stables are to be left properly mucked out. If not a fee of $50 will be charged.

No form of temporary yarding is permitted.




4. Please keep wash down bays clean at all times.
5. Moving horses to unallocated yards or stables is prohibited without permission of the Stable Manager.

Professional Services

1. Equine Therapists and Treatment
a. Any equine therapists or practitioners who are not veterinarian and intend to provide therapeutic
treatment to equines in any capacity at this event in a private or commercial basis must notify the
Organising Committee of any treatment prior to the event.
b. All practitioners must also comply with the Conditions applicable to this event set out in the
Schedule of classes.
c. Riders who own their equipment (eg Equissage, Cyclossage or similar) are only permitted to treat
their own horses with these systems at the event.
d. Any practitioner receiving financial or other gain from providing therapies at the event will be
required to pay a trade exhibitor fee at the discretion of the Organising Committee.

2. Other Professionals
a. Any other professional intending on providing services at this event must obtain prior agreement
from the Organising Committee — this excludes professionals Dressage Coaches assisting in the
warmup of competitors

Competition Arena Use & Familiarisation
All competition arenas are closed at all times outside of the official programme schedule except as stated
below:
e Arena Familarisation Times (Saturday 6 February, 2021 only): Arenas 1-6 9.00am-9.30am; Arena 7 9.45am-
10.15am.
Additional Notes:
e Arena familiarisation times may be amended - please check rider notes provided with the draw and/or the
Canterbury Dressage facebook page.
e Arena familiarisation is not intended to be used as a full schooling session.
e Riders need to be considerate of other riders wishing to familiarise their horses.
e Lunging to be in the lunging arena only.
e Horses may be hand walked or ridden at walking pace around the exterior of the competition arena unless
advised otherwise by the Technical Delegate.

Code of Conduct

1. Inall equestrian sports the horse must be considered paramount.

2. The well-being of the horse shall be above the demands of breeders, trainers, riders, owners, dealers,
organisers, sponsors or officials.

3. All handling and veterinary treatment must ensure the health and welfare of the horse.

4. The highest standards of nutrition, health, sanitation and safety shall be encouraged and maintained at all
times.

5. Adequate provision must be made for ventilation, feeding, watering and maintaining a healthy
environment during transportation.

6. Emphasis should be placed on increasing education in training and equestrian practices and on promoting
scientific studies in equine health.

7. Inthe interests of the horse, the fitness and competence of the rider shall be regarded as essential.

8. All riding and training methods must take account of the horse as a living entity and must not include any
technique considered by the FEI to be abusive.

9. National Federations should establish adequate controls in order that all persons and bodies under their
jurisdiction respect the welfare of the horse.

10. The National and International Rules and Regulations in equestrian sport regarding the health and welfare
of the horse must be adhered to not only during national and international events, but also in training.

11. Competition Rules and Regulations shall be continually reviewed to ensure such welfare.




Arena Plan




Championships

1. Points are allocated 20 for 1st, to 1 for 20th in all classes.

2. Points are allocated 30 for 1st to 15 for 20th in all classes denoted by **

3. For Grade Champions & Reserves: Preliminary — Grand Prix: The horse with the highest aggregate
allocated points from specified classes will be the Championship winner. In the event of a tie, the
combination with the highest place in the ** Class is the winner. If there is still a tie, the combination
with the highest average % will be the winner. If there is a further tie, the combination with the highest
aggregate collective marks in the final ** will be the winner.

4. To be eligible for championship points and awards you must achieve a minimum score of 57%.

South Island Super 5 League

1. All Super 5 League classes must be ridden from memory.

2. If entries for Super 5 League competitions exceed 30, they may be split into two divisions. However,
each division must have a minimum of 15 entries.

3. The Super 5 League qualifiers are open to any registered horse/pony under Article 460 (2008) to enter
in the Level of their choice.

4. Horses/ponies may start in more than one Super 5 Qualifier per event if eligible according to Article 460
(Grading of Horses & Ponies).

Zilco Musical Freestyles

Music for Freestyles: Please ensure this is handed to the music caravan in plenty of time. In most cases this
should be at least two hours prior to the commencement of your class OR the day before for classes 32 and
51. Music must be saved on a CD or USB as an MP3 file. It should be clearly labelled with your name, level
competing and any instructions for the announcer.

Prize Giving

Saturday/Sunday - Rosettes for all classes, except for the Zilco Musical Freestyles and the Super 5 League, can be
collected from the office thirty minutes after the time posted on the results sheet on the score boards.

Monday - Unmounted for all Champions & Reserves, National Series awards, Super 5 League and Zilco Musical
Freestyle winners & placegetters at the conclusion of all competition after arenas have been packed away. Riders
are to be correctly attired for all presentations.

Trophy Name Nomination
Abbotsburn Challenge Goblet Turnout

Buckton Tumbledown Trophy Ponies

Star Helmets Cup Preliminary
Vetco Products Challenge Trophy Novice

NZ Friesian Horse Stud Trophy Elementary
Tantrum Memorial Trophy Medium
Diplomat Memorial Cup Advanced Medium
Bandmaster Trophy Advanced

Boss 11 Small Tour
Clearview Cabattero Medium Tour
Mary Turner Trophy Grand Prix
Monique Memorial Highest % musical
Roanoak Just Tru Memorial Cold Blood Award
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Competition Timetable

All tests marked with # are Super 5 tests and CANNOT be commanded
Tests marked with ** are Championship tests and CAN be commanded

SATURDAY
Class
Number Test Arena Time

21 Zilco Novice MFS 1 11:30 am - 3:20 pm
81 AR Dressage Fetterman FEI Int B 1 3:40 pm - 4:28 pm
91 Superior Rubber Surfaces FEI GP 1 4:38 pm - 5:28 pm
60 Advanced 6A 2 12:00 pm - 1:28 pm
71 Custom Logistics FEI Int 1 2 1:58 pm - 3:26 pm
1 FEI 4yo 3 12:00 pm - 12:24 pm
2 FEI Prelim 5yo 3 12:29 pm - 1:09 pm
4 FEI Prelim 7 yo 3 1:14 pm - 1:38 pm
50 Advanced Medium 5A 3 2:15 pm - 4:23 pm
44 Medium Pony 4A 4 12:00 pm - 12:24 pm
40 Medium 4A 4 12:24 pm - 3:15 pm
24 Novice Pony 2A 4 3:25 pm - 4:05 pm
34 Elementary Pony 3A 5 12:00 pm - 12:08 pm
30 Elementary 3A 5 12:08 pm - 3:15 pm
97 PARA - TOC 5 3:20 pm - 3:36 pm
105 NG H&P Prelim 1A 6 12:00 pm - 1:20 pm

205 NG H&P Novice 2A 6 1:25 pm - 1:41 pm
14 Prelim Pony 1A 7 12:00 pm - 1:28 pm
10 Prelim 1A 7 2:00 pm - 3:52 pm

SUNDAY
Class
Number Test Arena Time

32 Zilco Elementary MFS 1 7:45 am - 9:45 am
61 Zilco Advanced MFS 1 10:10 am - 11:22 am
41 Zilco Medium MFS 1 11:32 am - 2:01 pm
70 Zilco FEI Int 1 MFS 1 2:26 pm - 3:46 pm
42 Dunstan Horsefeeds 4B# 2 8:00 am - 10:33 am
52 Back on Track 5B# 2 10:38 am - 1:47 pm
82 Medium Tour Int A 2 2:15 pm - 3:03 pm
92 FEI GPS 2 3:13 pm - 4:07 pm
20 Novice 2A 3 8:00 am - 11:50 am
31 Animal Therapeutic 3B# 3 12:30 pm - 3:42 pm
36 Elementary Pony 3B 3 3:42 pm - 3:51 pm
11 Vetpro Super 5 1B# 4 8:00 am - 10:00 am
15 Prelim Pony 1B 4 10:30 am - 12:06 pm
53 Advanced Medium 5C 4 1:15 pm - 3:23 pm
16 Prelim Pony 1D 5 8:00 am - 9:28 am
98 PARA - TOC 5 9:38 am - 9:54 am

11




26 Novice Pony 2B 5 10:24 am - 11:04 am
46 Medium Pony 4B 5 11:14 am - 11:46 am
35 Elementary Pony 3C 5 11:51 am - 11:59 am
12 Prelim 1D 5 12:45 pm - 2:37 pm
45 Medium Pony 4C 5 3:07 pm - 3:39 pm
106 NG H&P Prelim 1B 6 8:30 am - 9:50 am
207 NG H&P Novice 2B 6 9:55 am - 10:27 am
107 NG H&P Prelim 1C 6 11:00 am - 12:04 pm
208 NG H&P Novice 2C 6 12:50 pm - 1:22 pm
25 Novice Pony 2C 6 1:22 pm - 2:02 pm
22 Matthews Hanoverians 2B# 7 12:40 pm - 4:43 pm
MONDAY
Class
Number Test Arena Time

51 Zilco Advanced Med MFS 1 7:45 am - 10:34 am
80 Zilco FEI' INT A/B 1 11:00 am - 11:48 am
90 Zilco FEI GP MFS 1 11:58 am - 12:58 pm
62 Hobson Horsecoaches 6B# 2 8:30 am - 9:42 am
72 Small Tour PSG 2 10:07 am - 11:43 am
47 Medium Pony 4C** 3 8:30 am - 8:54 am
43 Medium 4C** 3 8:54 am - 11:32 am
37 Elementary Pony 3C** 4 8:30 am - 8:38 am
33 Elementary 3C** 4 8:38 am - 11:32 am
99 PARA - TOC 4 11:42 am - 11:58 am
17 Prelim Pony 1C** 5 8:00 am - 9:36 am
13 Prelim 1C** 5 10:06 am - 12:06 pm
108 NG H&P Prelim 1D 6 8:30 am - 9:34 am

206 NG H&P Novice 2B 6 9:39 am - 9:55 am
27 Novice Pony 2C** 6 10:20 am - 11:00 am
23 Novice 2C** 7 8:00 am - 11:55 am

12




National Dressage Series

Super 5 Dressage League

The 2020-21 Super 5 League comprises a points series in each island at all
graded Levels Preliminary to Grand Prix (top 5 points only to count) plus an
island final at both the South Island Festival of Dressage and the Waikato
Kiwi Arena Rakes Premier League (North Island Championships). National
Super 5 rankings will be determined from % in each level at both these
events. Points table managed directly by Dressage NZ.
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Zilco Musical Freestyle Series

The competition comprises two Island Series contested at Premier League
Events (Top 5 scores to count). The North Island Series completes at the
Horse of the Year Show and the South Island Series completes at the South
Island Festival of Dressage. The series includes Levels Novice to Grand Prix.
Points table managed directly by Dressage NZ.

National Amateur Championships @ the Bates Nationals

Amateur Championship at levels Preliminary to Advanced Medium will be run
alongside the Bates Open Championships at the Bates National Dressage
Championships as separate classes. Eligibility is based around rider
categories. Qualification for the Championships will be at Regional Events
with the same qualification for both championships. The term “Amateur” is
connected to rider category status and bears no reference to the term
amateur vs professional in terms of earning income in the sport. Amateur
Championships Sponsors for 2020 are Dunstan HorseFeeds, Marsh’s Equine
& Livestock, Livamol, Fiber Fresh and Elite Frozen Foals NZ.

§o AMATEUR FIBER
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Elite Equine Young Dressage Horse Championships

The purpose of the competitions is to select the best young horse which is
progressing on the correct way of training, with the potential to capably
perform at International Dressage level. The Elite Equine National Young
Horse Dressage Championship & Age Group Championships will be held at
the Bates National Championships at NEC Taupo. Elite Equine are also
naming rights sponsors of the Young Horse Festival.

Pasaion & Tntegrity

ElRECUINE

Prestige Equestrian Futures Prize

The Prestige Equestrian Futures Prize will be awarded to the best performed
combination competing at Premier League Events from September 2020 —
February 2021 and meeting the following eligibility conditions.

4 -10 year old horses competing at Levels Preliminary to Small Tour with
riders who have no grading points in Medium Tour or above on any horse.
The prize is a fabulous Prestige Saddle. (Riders may only win the saddle prize
once)

PRESTIGE

EQUESTRIAN
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AMS Saddlery Pony & Young Rider Performance League

AMS Saddlery Pony & Young Rider Performance League aims to increase
participation at a Pony & Young Rider level and to establish a culture
where these riders compete against their peers of a similar age and
experience. Scores will be taken from all tests at Kiwi Arena Rakes Premier
League events in every level. Competitors must be 20 years or under at 1
August 2020 to participate.

EST 1996

S

Quin Buildings Direct Masters Top Ten League

This competition is designed to promote dressage competition and
participation for Masters Riders. The series provides an opportunity for
riders to compete against peers at five different levels at all levels of events
and competition regardless whether riders compete locally, regionally or
nationally. The competition will be open to riders 50 years & over as at 1
January 2020 and is run in five main divisions plus special awards from 1st
August 2020 until 30th March 2021.
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South Canterbury Saddlery Amateur Top Ten League

The Amateur Top Ten League is held from 1 August 2019 until 30th March
2020. The competition is open to Category CN — C5 riders aged 21yrs and over
as at 1 August 2019 (C5 riders have less than 15 Advanced or above points)
Riders must be annual competitive members of the ESNZ. All participating
horses must be ESNZ registered and have an annual start for Dressage.

SOUTH CANTERBURY SADDLERY

Equizee Pony & Young Rider Amateur Top Ten League

Pony & Young Riders who have earned less than 15pts points at Advanced
(L6) or above, and are competing on horses or ponies up to Medium (L4) at
1/8/20 can compete in the Equizee League. All participating riders, ponies
& horses must be fully ESNZ registered and horses and ponies must have
an annual start for dressage. Scores from 1/8/20 until 30/3/21 will count
towards the Equizee League. Preliminary horses & ponies must be
competed by riders with less than 15 Elementary or above points at
1/8/20. Novice by riders with less than 15 Medium or above points and
Elementary and Medium and above by riders with less than 15 points at
Advanced Medium and above as at 1/8/20.

The top 10 scores in graded competitions will count. In the event of a tie,
the ave Top 10 score will win. There will be rosettes for the top placed
horse and top placed pony in each area, plus national champions and
reserves in all six divisions.
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Small Stars Top 10 League

The Small Stars Top 10 League has been created to promote dressage
competitions and breeding of smaller horses acknowledging their trainability
and suitability for all riders. For horses over 148 cm and not exceeding 163
cm. (Verified by RAS heightcertificate).

TiES (Thoroughbreds in Equestrian Sport)

Thoroughbreds in Equestrian Sport (TiES) is proudly brought to you by the NZ
Thoroughbred Racing. Find out how to be eligible to compete in the TiES
National Competition 2020/2021 and what competitions and classes allow you
to gain TiES points.

14




New Zealand Hanoverian Society Sash

The New Zealand Hanoverian Society is proud to be working with Dressage
Canterbury to identify the best performed Hanoverian registered horse and
rider combination at this prestigious championship show. The Society aims to
promote the breeding of quality rideable, competitive warmblood horses.
Therefore it is important to recognise the successes of such individuals as
will be done at this Championship Show. The winners being the highest level
Hanoverian Champion in Levels 1-3 and the highest level Hanoverian NZ
Champion in Level 4 and above. If there is no Hanoverian Champion then it
will go to the highest level Hanoverian Reserve Champion. If there is neither
the Sash Award will lapse for that grade thisyear.

T.L. MacLean Ltd South Island Points Prize

Points are allocated as follows, 7, 5, 3 and 1 for first to fourth placing, only
taking the best 2 placings per day when riding more than 2 tests. Points will
only be counted if the score is above 55%.

Links to DNZ National League & Series Conditions

Zilco Musical Freestyle, Super 5 League all Dressage Top 10 Leagues

Elite Equine Young Horse Championships & National Amateur Championships at the Bates National Championship
Prestige Dressage Futures Prize & AMS Saddlery Pony &Young Rider and Performance League
http://www.nzequestrian.org.nz/disciplines/dressage/competition/dressage-series-classes/

15
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Canterbury Dressage is hugely grateful to the following local grade
partners for making this event a success

Please remember to say Hl to them and thank them for their generosity

Naming Sponsor

CANTERBURY | Harcourts

EQUESTRIAN PROPERTY | FourSeasons Realty

Big Tour
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Advanced

Advanced Medium
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Optimising Nature’s Brilliance

®

o VO
Y EQUI-SAFE  DUNSTAN
EORO NUTRITION

Medium

FIBER
FRESH

Optimising Nature’s Brilliance

DUNSTAN ’
HORSEFEEDS

Elementary

L lamy o7
AR
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Novice

Carmyllie Lodge

The Cover

Ponies — Elementary & Medium

\"\%

SADDLE ~__\SOLUTIONS

“\_J NEW ZEALAND

Ponies — Novice

SILVER LININGS

complete equine care
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Ponies — Preliminary

I\
EQUINE

excellence in equine

Para — All Levels

FIBER
FRESH

Optimising Nature’s Brilliance

HORSEFEEDS )

Unregistered — All Levels

N-Lee Downs

Young Dressage Horse — All Levels

Astek Stud

very special horses
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Contact details for partners — please thank them for their generous support

Canterbury Partners

Event Naming Rights

Canterbury Equestrian
Properties

Richard and Sue
Woerlee

richard.woerlee@harcourts.co.nz
sue.woerlee@harcourts.co.nz

Big Tour

Moores Riding Wear

Kate McMillan

mac-clan5@xtra.co.nz

Medium Tour

Canterbury Saddlery

Angela McLennan
and Lesley Aitken

canterburysaddleryest.1958 @gmail.com

Small Tour Majestic Horse Floats Tayla Johns tayla@majesticfloats.co.nz

Advanced STL LineHaul Ltd Cherie and Shane Cherie@stllinehaul.co.nz
Pearson

Advanced Medium Fibre Fresh Sarah Mullen sarah@dunstan.co.nz

Medium Dunstan Horse Feeds Sarah Mullen sarah@dunstan.co.nz

Elementary Ilam Florist Jane Earl jane@ilamflorist.co.nz

Novice Carmyllie Lodge Judy Brown carmyllie.lodge@gmail.com

Preliminary The Cover Queen Deb and Bruce debkingsland@yahoo.co.nz
Kingsland

Ponies (Elementary Saddle Solutions NZ Neil White neil@saddlesolutions.co.nz

& Medium)

Ponies (Novice) Silver Linings Complete Equine | Sally Cooper- silver.linings@xtra.co.nz

Care Johnston

Ponies (Prelim) Excel Equine Tracie Donelley tracie@excelequine.co.nz

Para Dunstan Horse Feeds Sarah Mullen sarah@dunstan.co.nz

Young Dressage Astek Stud Sue Fowler info@astek.co.nz

Horse

Unregistered

N-Lee Downs

Lynley Stockdale

n.leedowns@xtra.co.nz

National Partners

Premier League Kiwi Arena Rake Lucy Collings & 0272731 sales@showjumps.co.nz
Nigel McCoard 760
National Bates Australia David Jones Parry | 09 274 countrypursuits@xtra.co.nz
Championships 6574
Dressage Futures Prize | Prestige Equestrian Stephanie 09 2977564 | sales@prestigeequestrian.co.nz
Liefting
Musical Freestyle Zilco NZ Robert Kofoed 03381 robert@zilco.co.nz
Series 0270
Young Rider Top 10 Equizee Alicia Zeludko 021023 info@equizee.com
League 20058
Amateur Top 10 South Canterbury Lynley 021517 sales@scsaddlery.co.nz
League Saddlery 7787
Small Stars Top 10 Oro Equestrian Clare Austin 0273 982 clare@oroequestrian.co.nz
League 600
Masters Top 10League | Quin Buildings Direct | Genevieve Quin 0276 129 genevieve@quinbuildings.co.nz
330
Super 5 Preliminary Vetpro Tina Thorowgood | 09 412 tina@vetpro.co.nz
6466
Super 5 Novice Matthews Judith & Peter 09 406 PWIJMATTHEWS@xtra.co.nz
Hanoverians Matthews 7380
Super 5 Elementary Animal Therapeutics Carly Boon 0061(0)430 | carly@animaltherapeutics.com.au
030 550
Super 5 Medium Dunstan Horse Feeds | Gretel Webber 021557 Gretel@dunstan.co.nz
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316

Super 5 Advanced Back on Track Colin & Toni 021707 Colin_Louisson@hotmail.com
Medium Louisson 063
Super 5 Advanced Hobson Shaun Smith 06 376 hobhorse@xtra.co.nz
Horsecoaches and 8950
Motorhomes (2018)
Ltd
Super 5 Small Tour Custom Logistic Matthew Zeludko | 021 63 63 matthew@customlogistic.com
Services 51
Super 5 Medium Andrea Raves Andrea Raves 021474 tetch@xtra.co.nz
Tour/Our People 609
Volunteer
Super 5 Grand Prix Superior Rubber Graeme & 021949 gandmpaterson@xtra.co.nz
Surfaces Michelle 721
Paterson
Amateur Dunstan Horse Feeds | Gretel Webber 021557 Gretel@dunstan.co.nz
Championship 316
Preliminary
Amateur Marsh’s Equine & Georgia Lovelady | 021 241 Georgia.Lovelady@marsh.com
Championship Novice Livestock 4772
Amateur Livamol Kerrin Beatson 0275 232 kbeatson@iahp.com.au
Championship 181
Elementary
Amateur Fiber Fresh Gretel Webber 021 557 Gretel@dunstan.co.nz
Championship Medium 316
Amateur Elite Frozen Foals NZ | Sarah +64 274 elitefrozenfoalsnz@gmail.com
Championship Catherwood 998 144
Advanced Medium
North Island Future Elite Equine Victoria Wall 0272 827 xhaltnz@xtra.co.nz
Stars Festival 944
Our People Volunteer Big Barrel Baldeep Dhillon 021 799 bdhillon@bigbarrel.co.nz
100
NZ Youth Dressage Equestrian Entries Vicki Lawson 021 684858 | vicki@equestrianentries.co.nz
Festival
Young Dressage Horse Elite Equine Victoria Wall 0272 827 xhaltnz@xtra.co.nz
Championship 944
Junior & Young Rider Pryde's EasiFeed Tony Martin 027247 tonym@prydes.co.nz
Development 6881

Programme
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Saturday Dressage

Class: 21 Level 2 Zilco Musical Freestyle

Arena: 1

11:

11:

11

12

13

14
14

14:
15:

30

38

146
11:
12:
12:
12:
12:
12:

54
02
10
18
26
34

142
12:
12:
13:
144
13:
14:
14:
14:
14:

50
58
06

52
00
08
24
32

140
148

56
04

226857

237747
286127
282887
288121
284600
286326
289582
284222
249706
286772
287384
252396
235436
287339
25459

288150
286917
252854
284853
287660

251067
252588

Horse

Triple Star Blank
Canvas

Flynnie McGoogan
SWE Shutterfly
Castanea Xtreme
Fandango

Peridot

Genifique

TS Lexica

Apsley Golden Secret
SWE Sandera

The Tempest

Ezra

Tiraumea Nelson
My Amigo

SE Gatsby

Il Divo

Sisters II Imke
SE Greenwich Time
SWE Furstinberri
Oranoa Night Owl
Silver Linings
Cumulus

Farloe Gretel

Trevalda Mountain
Storm

Rider

Gemma Lewis

Belinda Anderson
Shannon Brien
Georgia Gibbons

Julie Fraser

Sharon Rowlands
Louisa Kerr

Kerry Sutherland
Katie Fitzsimons

Jane Jackson

Tracy Hunt

Annabelle Gibson
Jenny Affleck

Hannah Forsyth
Tanya McKenzie
Sandra de Koning
Suzan De Koning-Horst
Paula Hippolite

Helen Sangster

Millie Thompson

Sally Cooper-Johnston

Nicole Gibbs
Dani Simpson

Class: 81 AR Dressage Fetterman Super
5 Med Tour FEI Int B#

Arena: 1

15:
15:
15:
16:
16:
16:

40
48
56
04
12
20

241493
27041
236633
227366
233517
14

Horse

Bradgate Riot Act
Gammon Ks
Alliarna

Gemstar

New World Finesse

Springfield Passion
Hit

Rider

Catherine Tobin
Joy White

Sonya MclLachlan
Pip Thompson
Fiona Sharp
Giselle Conway

Class: 91 Superior Rubber Surfaces
Super 5 FEI GP#**

Arena: 1

16:
16:
16:
17:
17:
17:

38
46
55
03
12
20

234033
231445
29419

221846
236992
233553

Horse

Fortunato
Westford Lanciano
Kinnordy Gambado
Rossellini

Profile

I Like It

Rider

Franzi Van Bruggen-Sm
Lauren Haig

Kirsty Schist

Barbara Chalmers
Diane Wallace
Catherine Tobin

Class: 60 STL Linehaul Advanced 6A

Arena: 2

12:
12:
12:
12:
12:

12
12

13:
13:
13:

00
08
16
24
32

140
148
12:

56

04
12
20

234091
235453
240855
243336
246069
29336

247214
235147

282841
247262
220873

Horse

HV Wolfetone
Volrath La Vida
Lovely Rita
Wonderment
Isle of Mystique
Prima Magneto
Hells Bells

Stoneylea Lord
Locksley

Rusalka
Greenmoor Euphoria
Donatello MH

Rider

Paula Hippolite
Sally Field-Dodgson
Anne Cochrane
Sophie Griffith
Millie Thompson
Olivia Maat

Tony Herstell
Harriet Redmond

Catherine Polden
Dani Simpson
Jorja Dann

Class: 71 Custom Logistics Super 5
Small Tour FEI Int 1#**

Arena: 2

13:
14:
14:
14:
14:
14:
146
14:
15:
15:
15:

14

58
06
14
22
30
38

54
02
10
18

227203
236506
227819
236870
233370
228765
243513
248430
243594
247083
229052

Horse

Astek Ginsling
Fernando MH
Silver Reef R.E
Beanie

Solo

Jive Thyme
Fernlea Diamond Day
Gurteens Velvet
Donna Lilly

KP Dexter

BL About Time

Rider

Philippa McLeod
Nicki Ford

Nicki Page

Corey Miln

Rebecca McKee
Penny Rieter
Lorraine Ward-Smith
Rachel Thomas
Deborah Rutherford
Diane Wallace

Meg Johnston

Class: 1 Astek Stud Young Dressage
Horse for 4YO

Arena: 3

Horse

12:00 288398 Falcon O
12:08 9
12:16 8

Duke
SWE Baloo

Rider

Candice Nichol
Aubrey McRae
Janelle Sangster-Ward

Class: 2 Astek Stud Young Dressage
Horse for 5Y0

Arena: 3

12:29 16
12:37 288404 Dulcet
12:45 287660 Silver Linings

12:53 7
13:01 13

Horse

Astek Remember Me

Cumulus
Rockit Man
Sirtina

Rider

Robyn McRae
Cherie Pearson
Sally Cooper-Johnston

Davina Anderson
Rachel White



Class: 4 Astek Stud Young Dressage
Horse for 7YO

Arena: 3

Horse

13:14 286902 Gusto Heathers

Papaver

Rider

Angela Valentine

13:22 283797 Southwell Razzmataz Sandy Houston
13:30 251599 Jazzaway

Vanessa Baxter

Class: 50 Fibre Fresh Advanced Medium
5A

Arena: 3

14:
14:
14:
14:

14

15

15
23
31
39

147
14:
15:
15:
15:
15:
15:
143
15:
15:
16:
16:

55
03
11
19
27
35

51
59
07
15

232216
28918
251965
244923
284728
235884
282817
228943
236217
237851
251048
232110
242483
10
247223
252088

Horse

Time After Time
Weltmeister AF

MJ Spring

Mardi Gras

Alasaan Wanderstarr
Sir Donato SW

San Tiero

Allitation

Three Aces

Galileo

Sisters II Whitney H
Vollrath Liaison

The Analyst

First Romance SWE
Shimmer W

L Etoile

Class: 44 Medium Pony 4A

Arena: 4

Horse

12:00 251450 Westbrook Diana
12:08 237303 Buckton Denniston
12:16 231883 Farview Free Spirit

Rider

Charlotte Thomas
Sue Woerlee
Mary Wakeman
Jenny Scotter
Sarah Gray
Kate Dodd
Ashleigh McLean
Kerrie Morrison
Tiffany Ottley
Brooklyn Crow
Wendy Butler
Jennifer Kendall
Sarah MacLeod
Joan Adair
Mandy Blokland
Nicki Ford

Rider

Jorja Dann
Madeleine Collins
Charlotte Thomas

Class: 40 Dunstan Horsefeeds Medium
4A

Arena: 4

12:
12:

12
12

14

24
32

140
148
12:
13:
13:
13:
13:
13:
14:
14:
14:

56
04
12
20
28
36
19
27
35

143
14:

51

246968
247136
238083
251520
240374
283582
284206
234497
231361
244400
247981
284507
240935
289018
283533

Horse

Flora

Che Bello

TS Bellatoffee

D Malia

Evander Gym Diesel
KP Denver

Miss Dior
Amazing Spy

SE Grissini
Dreams GT
Casebrook Bugatti
Samson Jones
Rascallion
Lollypop

Quendrix

Rider

Kirsty Jacomb
Lindsay Colwell
Louise Green

Jane Fibbes

Donna Herring
Diane Wallace
Jemima Seddon-Smith
Estella Velenski
Rose Prendeville
Judy Stalker
Deborah Drummond
Tessa Jones

Anya Durling

Jane Olsson
Catherine Smith

14:59 283786 FIS Get Smart
15:07 240327 Stellars Eagle

Saturday cont ...

Tyler McKee
Sarah Cornwall

Class: 24 Silver Linings Complete Equine
Care Novice Pony 2A

Arena: 4

15:25 287384
15:33 233533
15:41 284222
15:49 226857

15:57 235436

Horse

Ezra
Rifesyde Prancer

Apsley Golden Secret

Triple Star Blank
Canvas

My Amigo

Rider

Annabelle Gibson
Kate Stalker
Katie Fitzsimons
Gemma Lewis

Hannah Forsyth

Class: 34 Elementary Pony 3A

Arena: 5

Horse

12:00 245618 Almost Legal

Rider

Macy Morgan

Class: 30 Ilam Florist Elementary 3A

Arena: 5

12:
12:
12:

12

14

14

08
16
32

140
12:
13:
13:
13:
13:
13:
14:
14:
14:
143
14:
:59
15:

56
04
12
20
28
36
19
27
35

51

07

244632
249611
247778
248866
236234
239766
247365
233969
240381
286881
288220
251662
234497
283940
283797
251599
284738

Horse

Everton Hara Z
Lothario PSH
Belvoir

Flensburg Delazio
Vienna
Xtravagance

Dark Trojan
Allander Colten
Crystal Mt Cruzeiro
Jacobi DW

Roselea Skipper
Rubinesque
Amazing Spy
Denzel MH
Southwell Razzmataz
Jazzaway

Zodiac DW

Rider

Luca Swale
Charmaine Racke
Linda Cocks
Bailey McIntosh
Natalie Gameson
Maia Gerard

Jill Husband
Linda Hammond
Goldie Lester
Sophie Griffith
Morgan Irvine
Vanessa Pickens
Estella Velenski
Mary Davis
Sandy Houston
Vanessa Baxter
Sophie Griffith

Class: 97 Dunstan Para - National or FEI
TOC

Arena: 5

15:20 4
15:28 252396 Tiraumea Nelson

Horse

Harold George

Rider

Caitlin Holmes
Jenny Affleck

Class: 105 N-Lee Downs Unregistered
Horse & Pony Preliminary 1A

Arena: 6

12:00 7
12:08 13

Horse

Rockit Man
Sirtina

Rider

Davina Anderson
Rachel White


Unknown
Saturday cont ...


12:
12:
12:

12
12

16
24
32

140
148
12:
13:
13:

56
04
12

5

21

2

15

6
287785
3
252068

Lady Cartier
Archeron
Shenandoah Diva
Penny

Ginger Tom
Windward Antares
Dream Major
Incendium

Charlotte Johnson
Victoria Barrell
Justine Dodds
Jacqui Meyer
Kyla Dimmock
Pieta Houston
Kat Gardiner
Georgie Bolton

Class: 205 N-Lee Downs Unregistered
Novice Horse & Pony 2A

Arena: 6

Horse

13:25 285259 High Templar
13:33 20

Y-Puna Matariki

Rider

Dawne Nairn
Sandra Mackenzie

Class: 14 Excel Equine - Preliminary
Pony 1A

Arena: 7

12:
12:
12:
12:
12:

12
12

13:
13:

00
08
16
24
32

140
148
12:
13:

56
04

12
20

288663
290060
244883
249114
289289
288795
288553
288723
286111

287019
286323

Horse

KS Helter Skelter
Francisco

Perfectly Painted I
Heza QT

Waimai Intuition

Too Hot to Handle
Miss Golden Delicious
Decadenz

Pennyweight
Effervescent

KS Precious Gem
Cody Banks

Rider

Paige Fitzgerald
Beth Condon
Issie Throp
Georgia Lewis
Alice Murfitt
Arna Davis

Ella Fitzsimons
Emily Dennis
Gemma Lewis

Paige Fitzgerald
Beth Condon

Class: 10 The Cover Queen Prelim 1A

Arena: 7

14:
14:
14:

14:
14:
148
14:
15:
112

14

15

15:

15:
15:

00
08
16

24
32

56
04

20

28
36

285393
237558
285311

289203
16

289619
244915
288404
285934
286902

282698
290033

Horse

DonnerEmpress
Shevchenko
Bloomfield Furst
Knight

Hawkstone DiMaggia
Astek Remember Me
Spanner Man
Obsidian

Dulcet

Fernlea Don Reveille

Gusto Heathers
Papaver

Cobigan Mia Bella
Totally Confidental

Sunday Dressage

Rider

Leigh Jones
Carole Jenks
Angela McLennan

Catherine Tobin
Robyn McRae
Tamsin Lucas
Vicki Byrne
Cherie Pearson
Lynette Wood
Angela Valentine

Christine Walker
Ella Fitzsimons

Class: 32 Zilco Elementary MFS

Arena: 1

O O O OV O 00 00 0 W W 0 W 0w N

145
:53
:01
:09
117
125
:33
141
149
:57
:05
113
121
129
137

233969
236234
239766
283940
284738
247778
251599
240381
244632
247365
251662
283797
286881
288220
248866

Horse

Allander Colten
Vienna
Xtravagance
Denzel MH

Zodiac DW

Belvoir

Jazzaway

Crystal Mt Cruzeiro
Everton Hara Z
Dark Trojan
Rubinesque
Southwell Razzmataz
Jacobi DW

Roselea Skipper
Flensburg Delazio

Rider

Linda Hammond
Natalie Gameson
Maia Gerard
Mary Davis
Sophie Griffith
Linda Cocks
Vanessa Baxter
Goldie Lester
Luca Swale

Jill Husband
Vanessa Pickens
Sandy Houston
Sophie Griffith
Morgan Irvine
Bailey McIntosh

Class: 61 Advanced MFS - Zilco Musical
Freestyle

Arena: 1

10:
10:
10:

10:
142
10:
10:
11:
11:

10

Class: 41 Zilco Medium MFS

10
18
26

34

50
58
06
14

247262
220873
235147

235453
240855
234091
282841
246069
243336

Arena: 1

11:

11
11
12
12

13

32

140
148
141
149
12:
13:
13:
13:
13:
13:
145
13:

57
05
13
21
29
37

53

283786
289018
231361
283582
247262
284507
240374
244400
238083
251520
240935
240327
283533

Horse

Greenmoor Euphoria
Donatello MH

Stoneylea Lord
Locksley

Volrath La Vida
Lovely Rita

HV Wolfetone
Rusalka

Isle of Mystique
Wonderment

Horse

FIS Get Smart
Lollypop

SE Grissini

KP Denver
Greenmoor Euphoria
Samson Jones
Evander Gym Diesel
Dreams GT

TS Bellatoffee

D Malia

Rascallion

Stellars Eagle
Quendrix

Rider

Dani Simpson
Jorja Dann
Harriet Redmond

Sally Field-Dodgson
Anne Cochrane
Paula Hippolite
Catherine Polden
Millie Thompson
Sophie Griffith

Rider

Tyler McKee
Jane Olsson
Rose Prendeville
Diane Wallace
Sophie Pickens (HC)
Tessa Jones
Donna Herring
Judy Stalker
Louise Green
Jane Fibbes
Anya Durling
Sarah Cornwall
Catherine Smith

Class: 70 Zilco Small Tour Int 1 MFS

Arena: 1

Horse

14:26 247083 KP Dexter
14:34 229052 BL About Time

Rider

Diane Wallace
Meg Johnston



14

142
14:
14:
15:
15:
15:
15:
15:

50
58
06
14
22
30
38

243594
248430
236870
233370
227203
243513
228765
236506

Donna Lilly

Gurteens Velvet
Beanie

Solo

Astek Ginsling
Fernlea Diamond Day
Jive Thyme

Fernando MH

Deborah Rutherford
Rachel Thomas
Corey Miln

Rebecca McKee
Philippa McLeod
Lorraine Ward-Smith
Penny Rieter

Nicki Ford

Class: 42 Dunstan Horsefeeds Super 5
4B#

Arena: 2

© O O O 0O W O 0w W O w

:00
:08
116
124
132
140
148
:56
:04
112
:20
128
10:
10:
10:
10:

01
09
17
25

247981
284507
284206
247136
240935
238083
240374
231361
283582
251520
289018
244400
283786
283533
246968
240327

Horse

Casebrook Bugatti
Samson Jones
Miss Dior

Che Bello
Rascallion

TS Bellatoffee
Evander Gym Diesel
SE Grissini

KP Denver

D Malia

Lollypop

Dreams GT

FIS Get Smart
Quendrix

Flora

Stellars Eagle

Rider

Deborah Drummond
Tessa Jones
Jemima Seddon-Smith
Lindsay Colwell
Anya Durling

Louise Green

Donna Herring

Rose Prendeville
Diane Wallace

Jane Fibbes

Jane Olsson

Judy Stalker

Tyler McKee
Catherine Smith
Kirsty Jacomb
Sarah Cornwall

Class: 52 Back on Track Super 5 5B#

Arena: 2

10:
10:
10:
11:
11:
11:
11:
11:
12:
12:
143
12:
12:
13:
13:
13:
13:
13:

12

38
46
54
02
10
18
26
34
27
35

51
59
07
15
23
31
39

252088
232110
237851
236217
228943
244923
250656
10
251965
282817
251048
232216
284728
28918
242483
247223
235884
238447

Horse

L Etoile

Vollrath Liaison
Galileo

Three Aces
Allitation

Mardi Gras
Geppetto

First Romance SWE
MJ Spring

San Tiero

Sisters II Whitney H
Time After Time
Alasaan Wanderstarr
Weltmeister AF

The Analyst
Shimmer W

Sir Donato SW
Furst Flintoff

Rider

Nicki Ford
Jennifer Kendall
Brooklyn Crow
Tiffany Ottley
Kerrie Morrison
Jenny Scotter
Holly Merritt
Joan Adair

Mary Wakeman
Ashleigh McLean
Wendy Butler
Charlotte Thomas
Sarah Gray

Sue Woerlee
Sarah MaclLeod
Mandy Blokland
Kate Dodd
Emma Mackenzie

Class: 82 Canterbury Saddlery Medium
Tour FEI Int A

Arena: 2

14:15 27041
14:23 241493 Bradgate Riot Act

Horse

Gammon Ks

Rider

Joy White
Catherine Tobin

14:31
14:39

14:47
14:55

Class: 92 Big Tour FEI GPS

227366
14

236633
233517

Arena: 2

15:13
15:22
15:31
15:40
15:49
15:58

29419

234033
221846
231445
233553
236992

Gemstar
Springfield Passion
Hit

Alliarna

New World Finesse

Horse

Kinnordy Gambado

Fortunato
Rossellini
Westford Lanciano
I Like It

Profile

Sunday cont

Pip Thompson
Giselle Conway

Sonya McLachlan
Fiona Sharp

Rider

Kirsty Schist

Franzi Van Bruggen-Sm
Barbara Chalmers
Lauren Haig

Catherine Tobin

Diane Wallace

Class: 20 Carmyllie Lodge Novice 2A

Arena: 3

:00
:08
116
124

o 0 0 @

132
140
148
:56
:04
112
120
128
10:14
10:22
10:30

O O O OV 0 0 0

10:38
10:46
11:02
11:10
11:18
11:26
11:34

288150
287464
286127
252588

236440
286917
282887
252854
249706
284853
286326
237747
251067
25459

287660

287339
288121
284600
289582
237302
289459
286772

Horse

Sisters II Imke
Lorenso
SWE Shutterfly

Trevalda Mountain
Storm

Enbarr

SE Greenwich Time

Castanea Xtreme
SWE Furstinberri
SWE Sandera
Oranoa Night Owl
Genifique

Flynnie McGoogan
Farloe Gretel

II Divo

Silver Linings
Cumulus

SE Gatsby
Fandango

Peridot

TS Lexica

Retail Therapy
Kasha

The Tempest

Rider

Suzan De Koning-Horst
Maggie Nichols
Shannon Brien

Dani Simpson

Brent Cheeseman
Paula Hippolite
Georgia Gibbons
Helen Sangster
Jane Jackson
Millie Thompson
Louisa Kerr
Belinda Anderson
Nicole Gibbs
Sandra de Koning
Sally Cooper-Johnston

Tanya McKenzie
Julie Fraser
Sharon Rowlands
Kerry Sutherland
Olivia Goodwillie
Jess Richardson
Tracy Hunt

Class: 31 Animal Therapeutics Super 5

3B#

Arena: 3

12:30
12:39
12:48
12:57
13:06
13:15
13:24
13:33
13:42
13:51

236234
233969
239766
283940
247778
251599
240381
244632
247365
284738

Horse

Vienna
Allander Colten
Xtravagance
Denzel MH
Belvoir
Jazzaway

Crystal Mt Cruzeiro

Everton Hara Z
Dark Trojan
Zodiac DW

Rider

Natalie Gameson
Linda Hammond
Maia Gerard
Mary Davis
Linda Cocks
Vanessa Baxter
Goldie Lester
Luca Swale

Jill Husband
Sophie Griffith


Unknown
Sunday cont ….


14:
14:
14:
14:
15:
15:
15:

00
09
48
57
06
15
24

248866
283797
288220
251662
286881
249611
234497

Flensburg Delazio
Southwell Razzmataz
Roselea Skipper
Rubinesque

Jacobi DW

Lothario PSH
Amazing Spy

Bailey McIntosh
Sandy Houston
Morgan Irvine
Vanessa Pickens
Sophie Griffith
Charmaine Racke
Estella Velenski

Class: 36 Elementary Pony 3B

Arena: 3

Horse

15:42 245618 Almost Legal

Rider

Macy Morgan

Class: 11 Vetpro Super 5 1B#

Arena: 4

8:00

o o

O O OV OV VWOV UOVWwo

116
124
132

140
:56
:04
112
:20
:28
:36
144
:52

286902

289619
285934
285311

237558
288404
285393
289203
16

244915
282698
290033
289224

Horse

Gusto Heathers
Papaver

Spanner Man
Fernlea Don Reveille
Bloomfield Furst
Knight

Shevchenko

Dulcet
DonnerEmpress
Hawkstone DiMaggia
Astek Remember Me
Obsidian

Cobigan Mia Bella
Totally Confidental
Waltzing

Rider

Angela Valentine

Tamsin Lucas
Lynette Wood
Angela McLennan

Carole Jenks
Cherie Pearson
Leigh Jones
Catherine Tobin
Robyn McRae
Vicki Byrne
Christine Walker
Ella Fitzsimons
Emma Mackenzie

Class: 15 Excel Equine Preliminary Pony
iB

Arena: 4

10:
10:
146

10

10:
11:
11:
11:
11:
11:
142

11

11:
11:

30
38

54
02
10
18
26
34

50
58

290060
287019
289225

288795
244883
249114
289289
288723
288553
286111

286323
288663

Horse

Francisco
KS Precious Gem

Eastdale Foreign
Affair

Too Hot to Handle
Perfectly Painted I
Heza QT

Waimai Intuition
Decadenz

Miss Golden Delicious

Pennyweight
Effervescent

Cody Banks
KS Helter Skelter

Rider

Beth Condon
Paige Fitzgerald
Milly Mackenzie

Arna Davis
Issie Throp
Georgia Lewis
Alice Murfitt
Emily Dennis
Ella Fitzsimons
Gemma Lewis

Beth Condon
Paige Fitzgerald

Class: 53 Fibre Fresh Advanced Medium

B5C**

Arena: 4

Horse

13:15 236217 Three Aces

Rider

Tiffany Ottley

13:
13:
13:
147
13:
14:
14:
14:
14:
14:

13

14

23
31
39

55
03
11
19
27
35

143
14:
14:
15:
15:

51
59
07
15

228943
252088
237851
232110
10
244923
282817
251048
28918
232216
284728
242483
251965
247223
235884

Allitation

L Etoile

Galileo

Vollrath Liaison
First Romance SWE
Mardi Gras

San Tiero

Sisters II Whitney H
Weltmeister AF
Time After Time
Alasaan Wanderstarr
The Analyst

MJ Spring

Shimmer W

Sir Donato SW

Sunday cont ...

Kerrie Morrison
Nicki Ford
Brooklyn Crow
Jennifer Kendall
Joan Adair
Jenny Scotter
Ashleigh McLean
Wendy Butler
Sue Woerlee
Charlotte Thomas
Sarah Gray
Sarah MaclLeod
Mary Wakeman
Mandy Blokland
Kate Dodd

Class: 16 Excel Equine Preliminary Pony
iD

Arena: 5

@ 0

O O O 0 0 W o

:00
:08
116

124
132
140
148
:56
:04
112
:20

290060
288663
286111

244883
288553
288723
289289
249114
288795
286323
287019

Horse

Francisco

KS Helter Skelter
Pennyweight
Effervescent
Perfectly Painted 1
Miss Golden Delicious
Decadenz

Waimai Intuition
Heza QT

Too Hot to Handle
Cody Banks

KS Precious Gem

Rider

Beth Condon
Paige Fitzgerald
Gemma Lewis

Issie Throp

Ella Fitzsimons
Emily Dennis
Alice Murfitt
Georgia Lewis
Arna Davis
Beth Condon
Paige Fitzgerald

Class: 98 Dunstan Para - National or FEI
TOC

Arena: 5

Horse

9:38 252396 Tiraumea Nelson
9:46 4

Harold George

Rider

Jenny Affleck
Caitlin Holmes

Class: 26 Silver Linings Complete Equine
Care Novice Pony 2B

Arena: 5

10:24 226857

10:32 284222
10:40 287384
10:48 235436
10:56 233533

Horse

Triple Star Blank
Canvas

Apsley Golden Secret
Ezra

My Amigo

Rifesyde Prancer

Class: 46 Medium Pony 4B

Arena: 5

Horse

11:14 231883 Farview Free Spirit
11:22 237303 Buckton Denniston

Rider

Gemma Lewis

Katie Fitzsimons
Annabelle Gibson
Hannah Forsyth
Kate Stalker

Rider

Charlotte Thomas
Madeleine Collins


Unknown
Sunday cont ...


11:30 251450 Westbrook Diana
11:38 247262 Greenmoor Euphoria

Jorja Dann
Sophie Pickens (HC)

Class: 35 Elementary Pony 3C

Arena: 5

Horse

11:51 245618 Almost Legal

Rider

Macy Morgan

Class: 12 The Cover Queen Preliminary
iD

Arena: 5

12

13:
13:
13:
13:

13
13

145
13:

01

09
17
25
33

141
149
14:
14:
14:
14:

05
13
21
29

289619
286902

289203
237558
288404
285311

285934
285393
244915
16

290033
282698

Horse

Spanner Man

Gusto Heathers
Papaver

Hawkstone DiMaggia
Shevchenko

Dulcet

Bloomfield Furst
Knight

Fernlea Don Reveille
DonnerEmpress
Obsidian

Astek Remember Me
Totally Confidental
Cobigan Mia Bella

Class: 45 Medium Pony 4C

Arena: 5

Horse

15:07 237303 Buckton Denniston
15:15 251450 Westbrook Diana
15:23 247262 Greenmoor Euphoria
15:31 231883 Farview Free Spirit

Rider

Tamsin Lucas
Angela Valentine

Catherine Tobin
Carole Jenks
Cherie Pearson
Angela McLennan

Lynette Wood
Leigh Jones
Vicki Byrne
Robyn McRae
Ella Fitzsimons
Christine Walker

Rider

Madeleine Collins
Jorja Dann

Sophie Pickens (HC)
Charlotte Thomas

Class: 106 N-Lee Downs Unregistered
Horse & Pony Preliminary 1B

Arena: 6

@
w
o

O O VO OV OV VW oW w o

:38
146
:54
:02
110
118
126
134
142

287785
7

5

2

13

3

6

12

15
252068

Horse

Windward Antares
Rockit Man

Lady Cartier
Shenandoah Diva
Sirtina

Dream Major
Ginger Tom
Ronaldo

Penny

Incendium

Rider

Pieta Houston
Davina Anderson
Charlotte Johnson
Justine Dodds
Rachel White

Kat Gardiner

Kyla Dimmock
Andrea McArthur
Jacqui Meyer
Georgie Bolton

Sunday cont

Class: 207 N-Lee Downs Unregistered
Horse & Pony Novice 2B

Arena: 6
BN Horse
9:55 18 Paper Scissors Rock

10:03 285259 High Templar

10:11 20

Y-Puna Matariki

10:19 250763 Diamond Solitaire

Rider

Pieta O'Neill
Dawne Nairn
Sandra Mackenzie
Caroline Holder

Class: 107 N-Lee Downs Unregistered
Horse & Pony Preliminary 1C

Arena: 6

BN Horse
11:00 3 Dream Major
11:08 2 Shenandoah Diva
11:16 13 Sirtina
11:24 15 Penny
11:32 252068 Incendium
11:40 6 Ginger Tom
11:48 5 Lady Cartier
11:56 287785 Windward Antares

Rider

Kat Gardiner
Justine Dodds
Rachel White
Jacqui Meyer
Georgie Bolton
Kyla Dimmock
Charlotte Johnson
Pieta Houston

Class: 208 N-Lee Downs Unregistered
Horse & Pony Novice 2C

Arena: 6

BN Horse
12:50 20 Y-Puna Matariki
12:58 18 Paper Scissors Rock

13:06 285259 High Templar
13:14 250763 Diamond Solitaire

Rider

Sandra Mackenzie
Pieta O'Neill
Dawne Nairn
Caroline Holder

Class: 25 Silver Linings Complete Equine
Care Novice Pony 2C

Arena: 6

13:22 233533
13:30 226857

13:38 284222
13:46 235436
13:54 287384

Horse

Rifesyde Prancer

Triple Star Blank
Canvas

My Amigo
Ezra

Apsley Golden Secret

Rider

Kate Stalker
Gemma Lewis

Katie Fitzsimons
Hannah Forsyth
Annabelle Gibson

Class: 22 Matthews Hanoverians Super
5 2B#

Arena: 7

12

13

140
12:
13:
13:
13:
13:
13:
144

56
04
12
20
28
36

Horse

287464
286127
289459
288150
284853
249706
236440
282887

Lorenso

SWE Shutterfly
Kasha

Sisters II Imke
Oranoa Night Owl
SWE Sandera
Enbarr

Castanea Xtreme

Rider

Maggie Nichols
Shannon Brien

Jess Richardson

Suzan De Koning-Horst
Millie Thompson

Jane Jackson

Brent Cheeseman
Georgia Gibbons


Unknown
Sunday cont …


13:
14:
14:
116

14

14:
15:
15:
15:

15:
15:
147
15:
16:
16:
16:

15

52
00
08

59
07
15
23

31
39

55
03
19
35

252854
252396
237747
252588

286326
25459

251067
287660

288121
237302
287339
286917
284600
289582
286772

SWE Furstinberri
Tiraumea Nelson
Flynnie McGoogan

Trevalda Mountain
Storm

Genifique

Il Divo

Farloe Gretel
Silver Linings
Cumulus
Fandango
Retail Therapy
SE Gatsby

SE Greenwich Time
Peridot

TS Lexica

The Tempest

Monday Dressage

Helen Sangster
Jenny Affleck
Belinda Anderson
Dani Simpson

Louisa Kerr

Sandra de Koning
Nicole Gibbs

Sally Cooper-Johnston

Julie Fraser
Olivia Goodwillie
Tanya McKenzie
Paula Hippolite
Sharon Rowlands
Kerry Sutherland
Tracy Hunt

Class: 51 Zilco Advanced Medium MFS

Arena: 1

© O O OV 0O W 0 0 W 0 W W N

145
:53
:01
:09
117
:25
133
141
149
:57
:30
:38
146
:54
10:
10:
10:
10:

02
10
18
26

228943
232110
252088
284728
242483
238447
235884
236217
250656
28918
244923
10
251048
237851
282817
247223
251965
232216

Horse

Allitation

Vollrath Liaison

L Etoile

Alasaan Wanderstarr
The Analyst

Furst Flintoff

Sir Donato SW
Three Aces
Geppetto
Weltmeister AF
Mardi Gras

First Romance SWE
Sisters II Whitney H
Galileo

San Tiero

Shimmer W

MJ Spring

Time After Time

Rider

Kerrie Morrison
Jennifer Kendall
Nicki Ford

Sarah Gray
Sarah MacLeod
Emma Mackenzie
Kate Dodd
Tiffany Ottley
Holly Merritt

Sue Woerlee
Jenny Scotter
Joan Adair
Wendy Butler
Brooklyn Crow
Ashleigh McLean
Mandy Blokland
Mary Wakeman
Charlotte Thomas

Class: 80 Zilco Medium Tour FEI Int A/B
MFS

Arena: 1

11:
11:
11:
11:
11:

11

00
08
16
24
32

140

236633
27041
227366
233517
14

241493

Horse

Alliarna

Gammon Ks
Gemstar

New World Finesse
Springfield Passion
Hit

Bradgate Riot Act

Class: 90 Zilco FEI GP MFS

Arena: 1

Horse

11:58 221846 Rossellini

Rider

Sonya MclLachlan
Joy White

Pip Thompson
Fiona Sharp
Giselle Conway

Catherine Tobin

Rider

Barbara Chalmers

12:08 231445
12:18 234033
12:28 236992
12:38 29419
12:48 233553

Westford Lanciano
Fortunato

Profile

Kinnordy Gambado
I Like It

Lauren Haig

Franzi Van Bruggen-Sm

Diane Wallace
Kirsty Schist
Catherine Tobin

Class: 62 Hobson Horsecoaches Super 5
Advanced 6B#

Arena: 2

8:30
8:38

8:46
8:54
9:02
9:10
9:18
9:26
9:34

240855
235147

246069
235453
234091
29336

282841
220873
243336

Horse

Lovely Rita

Stoneylea Lord
Locksley

Isle of Mystique
Volrath La Vida
HV Wolfetone
Prima Magneto
Rusalka
Donatello MH
Wonderment

Rider

Anne Cochrane
Harriet Redmond

Millie Thompson
Sally Field-Dodgson
Paula Hippolite
Olivia Maat
Catherine Polden
Jorja Dann

Sophie Griffith

Class: 72 Majestic Horse Floats Small
Tour PSG

Arena: 2

10:
10:
10:
10:
10:
147
10:
11:
11:
11:
11:
11:

10

07
15
23
31
39

55
03
11
19
27
35

243594
227819
233370
249700
247083
243513
227203
229052
236870
228765
248430
236506

Horse

Donna Lilly

Silver Reef R.E
Solo

Whispers Matapiro
KP Dexter

Fernlea Diamond Day
Astek Ginsling

BL About Time
Beanie

Jive Thyme
Gurteens Velvet
Fernando MH

Rider

Deborah Rutherford
Nicki Page

Rebecca McKee
Emma Rowe-Pledger
Diane Wallace
Lorraine Ward-Smith
Philippa McLeod

Meg Johnston

Corey Miln

Penny Rieter

Rachel Thomas

Nicki Ford

Class: 47 Medium Pony 4C**

Arena: 3

Horse

8:30 251450 Westbrook Diana
8:38 231883 Farview Free Spirit
8:46 237303 Buckton Denniston

Rider

Jorja Dann
Charlotte Thomas
Madeleine Collins

Class: 43 Dunstan Horsefeeds Medium

4C**

Arena: 3

8:54
9:02
9:10
9:18
9:26
9:34
9:42

247136
283582
231361
238083
244400
251520
240374

Horse

Che Bello

KP Denver

SE Grissini

TS Bellatoffee
Dreams GT

D Malia

Evander Gym Diesel

Rider

Lindsay Colwell
Diane Wallace
Rose Prendeville
Louise Green
Judy Stalker
Jane Fibbes
Donna Herring



10:20 240935 Rascallion Anya Durling

10:28 283533 Quendrix Catherine Smith
10:36 284507 Samson Jones Tessa Jones

10:44 247981 Casebrook Bugatti Deborah Drummond
10:52 283786 FIS Get Smart Tyler McKee

11:00 289018 Lollypop Jane Olsson

11:08 246968 Flora Kirsty Jacomb

11:16 284206 Miss Dior Jemima Seddon-Smith
11:24 240327 Stellars Eagle Sarah Cornwall

Class: 37 Elementary Pony 3C**

Arena: 4

Horse

8:30 245618 Almost Legal

Rider

Macy Morgan

Class: 33 Ilam Florist Elementary 3C**

Arena: 4

BN Horse Rider
8:38 286881 Jacobi DW Sophie Griffith
8:46 251662 Rubinesque Vanessa Pickens
8:54 240381 Crystal Mt Cruzeiro Goldie Lester
9:02 249611 Lothario PSH Charmaine Racke
9:18 236234 Vienna Natalie Gameson
9:26 288220 Roselea Skipper Morgan Irvine
9:34 247778 Belvoir Linda Cocks
9:42 244632 Everton Hara Z Luca Swale
9:50 248866 Flensburg Delazio Bailey McIntosh
10:28 283797 Southwell Razzmataz Sandy Houston
10:36 283940 Denzel MH Mary Davis
10:44 233969 Allander Colten Linda Hammond
10:52 234497 Amazing Spy Estella Velenski
11:00 239766 Xtravagance Maia Gerard
11:08 251599 Jazzaway Vanessa Baxter
11:16 247365 Dark Trojan Jill Husband
11:24 284738 Zodiac DW Sophie Griffith

Class: 99 Dunstan Para - National or FEI

TOC
Arena: 4
BN Horse Rider
11:42 4 Harold George Caitlin Holmes

11:50 252396 Tiraumea Nelson

Jenny Affleck

9:04 289225

9:12
9:20
9:28

244883
286323
287019

Eastdale Foreign
Affair

Perfectly Painted I
Cody Banks
KS Precious Gem

Monday cont ...

Milly Mackenzie

Issie Throp
Beth Condon
Paige Fitzgerald

Class: 13 The Cover Queen Preliminary

1C

Arena: 5
BN

10:06 289203
10:14 285311

10:22 282698
10:30 286902

10:38 285393
10:46 288404
10:54 285934
11:10 16

11:18 290033
11:26 289619
11:34 289224
11:50 244915
11:58 237558

Horse

Hawkstone DiMaggia

Bloomfield Furst
Knight

Cobigan Mia Bella

Gusto Heathers
Papaver

DonnerEmpress
Dulcet

Fernlea Don Reveille
Astek Remember Me

Totally Confidental
Spanner Man
Waltzing

Obsidian
Shevchenko

Rider

Catherine Tobin
Angela McLennan

Christine Walker
Angela Valentine

Leigh Jones
Cherie Pearson
Lynette Wood
Robyn McRae
Ella Fitzsimons
Tamsin Lucas
Emma Mackenzie
Vicki Byrne
Carole Jenks

Class: 108 N-Lee Downs Unregistered
Horse & Pony Preliminary 1D

Arena: 6
BN

:30 15

:38 5

46 2

;54 3

:02 6

:10 19

118 287785
126 252068

© O OV OV O W o

Horse

Penny

Lady Cartier
Shenandoah Diva
Dream Major
Ginger Tom
Sistersll Barnee B
Windward Antares
Incendium

Rider

Jacqui Meyer
Charlotte Johnson
Justine Dodds
Kat Gardiner

Kyla Dimmock
Pip Thompson
Pieta Houston
Georgie Bolton

Class: 206 N-Lee Downs Unregistered
Horse & Pony Novice 2B

Arena: 6
BN

9:39 285259
9:47 20

Horse

High Templar
Y-Puna Matariki

Rider

Dawne Nairn
Sandra Mackenzie

Class: 17 Excel Equine Preliminary Pony
1C**

Class: 27 Silver Linings Complete Equine
Care Novice Pony 2C**

Arena: 5

BN Horse Rider
8:00 290060 Francisco Beth Condon
8:08 288663 KS Helter Skelter Paige Fitzgerald
8:16 288795 Too Hot to Handle Arna Davis
8:24 289289 Waimai Intuition Alice Murfitt
8:32 286111 Pennyweight Gemma Lewis

Effervescent

8:40 288553 Miss Golden Delicious Ella Fitzsimons
8:48 249114 Heza QT Georgia Lewis
8:56 288723 Decadenz Emily Dennis

Arena: 6
BN

10:20 284222
10:28 235436
10:36 287384
10:44 233533
10:52 226857

Horse

Rider

Apsley Golden Secret Katie Fitzsimons

My Amigo
Ezra
Rifesyde Prancer

Triple Star Blank
Canvas

Hannah Forsyth
Annabelle Gibson
Kate Stalker
Gemma Lewis


Unknown
Monday cont ...


Class: 23 Carmyllie Lodge Novice 2C**

Arena: 7

:00
:08
116
124
132
140
148
:56

O 0 00 0 O 0 0 @

:04
112
120
128
136
10:19
10:27
10:35
10:51
10:59
11:15
11:23
11:31

© O OV OV O

11:47

289459
282887
289582
286127
237302
286326
236440
287660

237747
25459

284600
287339
249706
252854
251067
288121
288150
286917
284853
287464
252588

286772

Horse

Kasha

Castanea Xtreme
TS Lexica

SWE Shutterfly
Retail Therapy
Genifique

Enbarr

Silver Linings
Cumulus

Flynnie McGoogan
Il Divo

Peridot

SE Gatsby

SWE Sandera
SWE Furstinberri
Farloe Gretel
Fandango

Sisters II Imke
SE Greenwich Time
Oranoa Night Owl
Lorenso

Trevalda Mountain
Storm

The Tempest

Rider

Jess Richardson
Georgia Gibbons
Kerry Sutherland
Shannon Brien

Olivia Goodwillie
Louisa Kerr

Brent Cheeseman
Sally Cooper-Johnston

Belinda Anderson
Sandra de Koning
Sharon Rowlands
Tanya McKenzie
Jane Jackson
Helen Sangster
Nicole Gibbs

Julie Fraser
Suzan De Koning-Horst
Paula Hippolite
Millie Thompson
Maggie Nichols
Dani Simpson

Tracy Hunt

Monday cont ...


Unknown
Monday cont ...

Unknown
Monday cont ...


